certification examinations which are directly related to the employee’s present 
position or promotion within the County service.  Reimbursement, which will be 
provided for tuition, fees and material costs directly related to the approved course, 
shall be limited to four hundred dollars ($400.00) per course two hundred fifteen 
dollars ($215.00) per semester or quarter unit, whichever amount is greater, not to 
exceed  eight hundred dollars ($800.00) per individual employee per fiscal year.  Said 
reimbursement shall include fifty percent (50%) reimbursement for the costs of 
required textbooks and one hundred percent (100%) reimbursement for the costs of